(c) At all times material herein, respondents were engaged in business as live poultry

2

dealers in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

II.

(a) On or about December 4, 2013 to January 10, 2014, respondents purchased live 

poultry from seller Marlin Homing for a total price of ninety-four thousand, one hundred and 

fifty-one dollars and sixty cents ($94,151.60) and failed to pay the full purchase price of such 

poultry, in violation of 7 U.S.C. § 228b-l(a). (See Exhibit 1). At the time of the investigation, 

April 22, 2014, respondents still owed Mr. Homing seventy-one thousand, five hundred fifty-one 

dollars and sixty cents ($71,551.60).

(b) On or about November 19, 2013, respondents purchased live poultry from seller 

Harold Good for a total of price of thirty-seven thousand, six hundred thirty-eight dollars and 

eighty cents ($37,638.80) and failed to pay the full purchase price of such poultry, in violation of 

7 U.S.C. § 228b-l(a). (See Exhibit 1). At the time of the investigation, April 22, 2014, 

respondents still owed Mr. Good thirty-thousand dollars ($30,000.00).

(c) On or about November 20 to November 22, 2013, respondents purchased live poultry 

from seller Mark Sensenig for a total of price of thirty thousand, seventy-nine dollars and twenty 

cents ($30,079.20) and failed to pay the full purchase price of such poultry, in violation of 7 

U.S.C. § 228b-l(a). (See Exhibit 1). At the time of the investigation, April 22, 2014, 

respondents still owed Mr. Sensenig seventeen thousand, nine hundred, ninety-four dollars and

[...]

it was drawn because respondents did not have and maintain sufficient funds on deposit and 

available in the accounts upon which such check was drawn to pay such check when presented, 

in violation of 7 U.S.C. § 228b-l(a). (See Exhibit 2).

(g) On or about February 6, 2014, respondents issued check number 2209 for twenty- 

three thousand, five hundred and six dollars ($23,506.00) and on April 1, 2014 issued its 

replacement check number 2570 to BJE Contract for live poultry purchases that were returned 

unpaid by the bank upon which it was drawn because respondents did not have and maintain 

sufficient funds on deposit and available in the accounts upon which such check was drawn to

[...]

drawn because respondents did not have and maintain sufficient funds on deposit and available 

in the accounts upon which such check was drawn to pay such checks when presented , in 

violation of 7 U.S.C. § 228b-l(a). The check amount remains unpaid. (See Exhibit 2).

(j) On or about April 4, 2014, respondents issued check number 2614 for twenty one 

thousand nine hundred eighty five dollars and twelve cents ($21,985.12) to BJE Contract for live 

poultry purchases that were returned unpaid by the bank upon which it was drawn because 

respondents did not have and maintain sufficient funds on deposit and available in the accounts 

upon which such check was drawn to pay such checks when presented, in violation of 7 U.S.C.

[...]

is slaughtered, deliver, to the cash seller or poultry grower from whom such live poultry dealer 

obtains the poultry, the full amount due to such cash seller or poultry grower on account of such 

poultry.

2. In accordance with section 312(b) of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 213(b)), each respondent is 

accessed a civil penalty of sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000.00). Respondent Issac Wiesenfeld 

shall pay a civil penalty of sixteen thousand dollars and respondent Elias Wiesenfeld shall pay a 

civil penalty of sixteen thousand dollars. Each respondent shall send a certified check or money 

order for sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000.00) made out to “Treasurer of the United States”, to 

the United States Department of Agriculture, Office of the General Counsel, 14th and 

Independence Ave., S.W., ATTN: Tracey Manoff, Room 2324, South Building, Washington, 

D.C. 20250-1400. The check or money order should be mailed by Federal Express, United